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Ref No
Policy/

Paragraph
Objector Ref No
Inspectors Report Para 
Inspectors Recommendation
Coventry City Council Response

257
General
066/0353
9.1.3
That no modification be made.
Agree



258


8.2

8.4

8.6

8.9

8.10


018/0076(CW)

018/0077(CW)

077/0469(CW)

077/0470(CW)

162/1059(CW)

162/1060(CW)

162/1061(CW)

162/1062(CW)
9.2.2


Modify paragraphs 8.6, 8.9 and 8.10 in accordance with the proposed changes.
Agree

See Appendix  B

259

260

261
GE1
018/0077(CW)

036/0224

038/0237

077/0436(CW)

077/0471(CW)

141/0863

162/1063(CW)

162/1065(CW)

165/1110

187/1292(CW)

266/2339(CW)
9.3.7

9.3.8

9.3.9
Modify Policy GE1 in accordance with the proposed changes and add an additional bullet point:

· “maintain a Green Belt protecting the green wedges and the “Arden” countryside from inappropriate development”.

Modify paragraph 8.13 and add paragraphs 8.16(a-e) and Table 1 as in the proposed changes, subject to further change in FPC40

Modify the text to explain the scope of outdoor recreation facilities in Chapter 8 of the plan and the relationship with Chapter 9 on indoor facilities, as outlined in IR10.1.5
Agree

See Appendix B

Agree

See Appendix B

Agree

See Appendix  B

262

263

264


GE2
018/0078(CW)

057/2443

077/0464(CW)

077/0472(CW)

162/1066(CW)

162/1067(CW)

187/1293(CW)
9.4.2

9.4.3

9.4.4
Modify Policy GE2 in accordance with the proposed changes and FPC19

Modify paragraph 8.17 in accordance with the proposed changes and FPC19

Modify paragraph 8.19 in accordance with the proposed changes
Agree

See Appendix  B

Agree

See Appendix  B

Agree

See Appendix  B

265
GE3
075/0435


9.5
Reported with other objections to Policy GE13 
See Policy GE 13

266

267

268


GE4
013/0225(CW)

032/0197(CW)

032/2067

091/0555

095/0577

146/0902

146/2277

162/1068(CW)

165/2399

177/1193

181/1217(CW)

187/1294(CW)
9.6.9

9.6.10

9.6.11
Modify Policy to read: 

“Proposals that would result in the loss of, or a reduction in, land used or last used for outdoor sport will not be permitted unless:

· the Green Space Standard will be met in the locality following the development; or

· the land is not capable of contributing to meeting that standard because of its physical characteristics and location; and

· any requirement for the particular form and quality of facility will continue to be met; and

· the land has no other significant Green Space value.

Any replacement provision necessary in order to comply with the policy shall provide an equivalent or greater community benefit in terms of recreational value, accessibility and management.”

Modify paragraphs 8.24-8.30 to be consistent with the revised policy.

Modify the plan to include a commitment to review the Green Space Strategy and to prepare a Playing Pitch Strategy as SPG.
Agree in principle, but the City Council wishes to make further amendments to improve the clarity and intention of the Policy.

A fuller explanation is set out in Appendix A. See also Appendix  B

Agree

See Appendix  B

Agree

See Appendix  B 

(Playing Pitch Strategy referred to in para 8.10)

269
GE5
077/0465

162/1070(CW)
9.7.3
Modify Policy GE5 and paragraphs 8.31-8.33 in accordance with the proposed changes 
Agree

See Appendix  B

270

271

272

273
GE6
001/0002

018/0079(CW)

025/0099

035/0218

038/0239

079/0480

079/2080

082/0490

089/0545

116/0686

116/0687

128/0751

131/0763

131/2261

135/0805(CW)

141/0862

141/0864

141/2046

151/1173

162/1069(CW)

165/1111

170/1168

176/1182

196/0351

266/2322
9.8.9

9.8.10 

9.8.11

9.8.12
Modify Policy GE6 in accordance with the proposed changes and to become a Part II policy.

Modify paragraph 8.34 to read:

“The most important attributes of Green Belts is their openness. There are four purposes of including land in Coventry’s Green Belt:

· to check the unrestricted sprawl of the City;

· to prevent Coventry from merging with the neighbouring towns of Birmingham, Kenilworth, Bedworth and Rugby;

· to assist in safeguarding the City’s countryside and green wedges from encroachment;

· to assist in urban regeneration, by encouraging the recycling of derelict and other previously-developed urban land.”

Modify paragraphs 8.36. 8.37, and 8.38 in accordance with the proposed changes.

Modify paragraph 8.44 in accordance with the proposed changes, including the addition of Text Map GE(1) revised to be consistent with recommendations affecting the Green Belt boundary changes, and also to explain the intention to review the plan to identify safeguarded land.
Agree

See Appendix  B

Agree

See Appendix  B

Agree

See Appendix  B

Agree

See Appendices B & C



274


GE7
105/0630

165/1112

165/1120
9.9.4
Modify Policy GE7 and paragraph 8.45 and 8.46 in accordance with the proposed changes.
Agree

See Appendix  B

275

276

277

278


GE8
025/0100

087/0535

087/0536

087/2321

146/0903

146/2278

148/2324

165/1113
9.10.7

9.10.8

9.10.9

9.10.10


Modify Policy GE8 to read:

“GE8 INDOOR FACILITIES ANCILLARY TO OUTDOOR SPORT IN THE GREEN WEDGES

Development to provide or improve training, social, or administrative facilities ancillary to substantial outdoor sports grounds in the green wedges shown on the Proposals Map will be permitted provided that:

There is no more than a modest impact on the openness of the green wedge;

The siting, scale and design are not detrimental to the character or appearance of the green wedge; and

The development is reasonably required in connection with the use of the site for outdoor sport.”

Modify the Proposals Map (or Text Map GE1) to define the green wedges in accordance with the principles in paragraph 9.10.5

Modify paragraphs 8.47 and 8.48 in accordance with the proposed changes and to explain the scope of outdoor sports grounds.

Modify the text by deleting paragraph 8.49
Agree

See Appendix  B

Agree

See Appendix  B

Agree

See Appendix  B

Agree

See Appendix  B



279

280

281


GE9
032/0196(CW)

032/2065

036/0226

038/0240

094/0578

151/1085

177/1192

187/1295(CW)
9.11.4

9.11.5

9.11.6


Modify the plan by including areas of Urban Green Space in excess of 1 hectare on the Proposals Map

Modify Policy GE9 to read:

“Urban Green Space is any area of open land or water, not designated as Green Belt, which is of value for amenity, outdoor sport or recreation.

Urban Green Space exceeding 1 hectare is shown on the Proposals Map. Proposals which reduce Urban Green Space or diminish its value will not be permitted unless:

· in accordance with Policies GE4, GE5, or GE12 or with an allocation in the plan; or

· these (not including GE12) do not apply to the area and local Urban Green Space would be enhanced overall by the development or by compensatory measures.”

Modify paragraph 8.52 in accordance with the proposed changes and to relate it precisely to the modified policy.
Agree in principle, but prefer to carry out in parallel to or before preparation of Green Space Strategy Review, to be published as SPG

A fuller explanation is set out in Appendix A. See Appendix B.

Agree

See Appendix B

Agree

See Appendix  B

282

283
GE10
029/0119 (CW)

036/0227 (CW)

038/0241

094/0579

116/0683

121/0717

127/0749

146/0904

151/1086

151/2309

165/1123

165/2400
9.12.5

9.12.6
Modify Policy GE10 in accordance with the proposed changes and so that the third paragraph reads:

“Where a requirement will occur but provision within the development is not practicable, or would be of no significant value, the developer will be expected to make an appropriate contribution to the provision or enhancement of Green Space within the catchment area of the site.”

Modify paragraphs 8.54-8.58 in accordance with the proposed changes, including the addition of a new paragraph 8.59, and to explain that the Natural Green Space sought within the Coventry Green Space Standards will be for facilities with a catchment of up to 1200 metres.
Agree

See Appendix  B

Agree

See Appendix  B

284

285
GE11
013/0039

018/0080(CW)

025/0098

083/0498

090/0550(CW)

116/0691

141/0865

162/1064(CW)

165/1136
9.13.15

9.13.16
That the Council reviews the case for changing the Green Belt boundary on each of the sites having regard to my general conclusions especially in paragraphs 9.13.5-6 and on particular sites in paragraphs 9.13.8-14

Subject to that review, and except in so far as exceptional circumstances exist to exclude land from the Green Belt, modify the Proposals Map by re-instating Green Belt designation on the areas subject to Policy GE11.
Agree

See Appendix B

Agree

See Appendix  B. Green Belt designations to be re-instated on Proposals Map 

286
GE12
116/0692
9.14.1
That no modification be made
Agree

287

288

289

290

291

292

293

294


GE13
007/0015

007/0016

007/0018

007/2367

010/0031

018/0081(CW)

018/0086(CW)

018/0087(CW)

031/0192

077/0473

082/0494

082/2478

084/0514

099/0609

116/0684

116/0693

157/1009

162/1053

162/1071(CW)

162/1072(CW)

162/1073

162/1074(CW)

162/1075(CW)

162/1075

162/1076(CW)

162/1077(CW)

162/1078(CW)

162/1079(CW)

162/1080(CW)

165/1118

187/1281(CW)

272/2438
9.15.11

9.15.12

9.15.13

9.15.14

9.15.15

9.15.16

9.15.17

9.15.18
That no modification be made to Policy GE13.

Modify paragraphs 8.63, 8.65, 8.66 and 8.67 in accordance with the proposed changes and FPC22, including the addition of new paragraph 8.66(a).

Modify the Proposals Map as in Maps 9-13 of the proposed changes.

Modify the boundary of the CNCS west of Banner Lane in accordance with FPC2.

Modify the Proposals Map in accordance with FPC48.

Modify the Proposals Map by deleting the LNR designation south of Willenhall Wood in accordance with FPC57.

Modify the text and the Proposals Map to be consistent with the recommendations affecting land at Houldsworth Crescent in IR13.4.4.

Modify the list of CNCS in the Appendix to the plan in accordance with FPC45.


Agree

See Appendix  B

Agree

See Appendix  B

Agree

See Appendix B

Agree

See  Appendix B

Agree

See Appendix  B

Agree

See Appendix  B

Agree

See Appendices B & C

Agree

See Appendix  B

295

296


GE14
018/0084

018/0085

077/0467

122/0730

157/1010

162/1083

187/1297
9.16.6

9.16.7
That no modification be made to Policy GE14

That Policy GE17 be modified so that it begins:

“The design of new development should preserve and enhance existing elements of nature conservation importance and add new habitat by:”
Agree

See Appendix  B

Agree

See Appendix  B



297

298
GE15
018/0082

116/0694

157/1011

162/1081
9.17.3

9.17.4
That no modification be made to Policy GE15.

That paragraphs 8.71 and 8.72 be modified as in the proposed changes.
Agree

See Appendix  B

Agree

See Appendix B

299
GE16


018/0083

162/1082
9.18
Include
Agree

See Appendix B

300
GE17


077/2250
9.19.1
This policy is reported with Policy GE14.
Agree


GREEN BELT

SITES





301

302


GE6/H7
078/0476

708/2434

131/0763

131/2261

135/0807

135/0813

135/0815

135/2408

156/0995

156/0997
15.2.26

15.2.27
That the Proposals Map be modified at Walsgrave Hill Farm to delete the extension of the Green Belt to include land not in the Green Belt in the UDP or transferred from Warwickshire in 1994.

That the proposed change in Map 7 of CD064 deleting land from the Green Belt at Walsgrave Hospital be not made unless the Council is satisfied that there are exceptional circumstances and that, if so, the land immediately to the east be included in the modification. 
Agree

Agree

 

303
GE6/H7
133/0778

133/0779

133/2391

1332392

148/2325

148/2327

199/2088

199/2089

200/2090

200/2091

201/2092

201/2093

202/2094

202/2095

203/2096

203/2097

204/2098

204/2099

205/2100

205/2101

206/2102

206/2103

207/2104

207/2105

208/2106

208/2107

209/2108

209/2109

210/2110

210/2111

211/2112

211/2113

212/2114

212/2115

213/2116

213/2117

214/2118

214/2119

215/2120

215/2121

216/2122

216/2123

217/2124

217/2125

218/2126

218/2127

219/2128

219/2129

220/2130

220/2131

221/2132

221/2133

222/2134

222/2135

223/2136

223/2137

224/2138

224/2139

225/2140

225/2141

226/2142

226/2143

227/2144

227/2145

228/2146

228/2147

229/2148

229/2149

230/2150

230/2151

231/2152

231/2153

232/2154

232/2155

233/2156

233/2157

234/2158

234/2159

235/2160

235/2161

236/2162

236/2163

237/2164

237/2165

238/2166

238/2167

239/2168

239/2169

240/2170

240/2171

241/2172

241/2173

242/2174

242/2175

243/2176

243/2177

244/2178

244/2179

245/2180

245/2181

246/2182

246/2183

247/2184

247/2185

248/2186

248/2187

249/2188

249/2189

250/2190

250/2191

251/2192

251/2193

252/2194

252/2195

253/2196

253/2197

254/2198

254/2199

255/2200

255/2201

256/2202

256/2203

257/2204

257/2205

258/2206

258/2207

259/2208

259/2209

273/2471

273/2472

274/2473

274/2474
15.3.13
That the proposed change to the Green Belt boundary on the Proposals Map, map reference 3 in the CDP, which concerns land south of Duggins Lane and north of the railway line, be not made. 
Agree



304
H7


006/0014
15.4.6
That no modification be made.
Agree

305


GE6/H7
009/0025

009/0026
15.5.6
That no modification be made.
Agree

306
GE6/H7


061/0319

061/0320
15.6.5
That no modification be made.
Agree

307
GE6


072/0408
15.7.5
That the proposed change to exclude the objection site from the Green Belt, as shown on map reference 3 of the CDP, be not made.
Agree



308
GE6/H7


074/0413

074/0414

074/0415
15.8.5
That no modification be made.
Agree

309
GE6/H7


076/0449

076/0452

076/0453
15.9.6
That no modification be made.
Agree

310
GE6/H7


079/0479

079/0480
15.10.5
That no modification be made.
Agree

311
GE6


080/0488
15.11.9
That no modification be made
Agree

312
GE6


105/0629
15.12.7
That no modification be made
Agree

313
GE6


109/0641
15.13.5
That no modification be made
Agree

314
GE6
110/0642
15.14.7
That no modification be made


Agree

315


GE6/H7
141/0859
15.15.5
That no modification be made
Agree

316


GE6
143/0875
15.16.3
That no modification to the Green Belt boundary west of Tile Hill Station be made
Agree

317


GE6
144/0876

144/2372
15.17.4
That no modification be made
Agree

318


GE6/H7
155/0992

155/0994

156/0995

156/0997
15.18.4
That no modification be made
Agree

319


GE6
175/1177
15.19.5
That the proposed change to the Proposals Map for Cromwell Lane, shown on map reference 3 in the CDP, should not be made
Agree



320


GE6/H7
176/1181

1761183
15.20.3
That no modification be made
Agree

321


GE6
115/0678

115/1227
15.21.5
That no modification be made
Agree

322


GE6
188/1298
15.22.4
That no modification be made
Agree

323


GE6
082/2319

120/2320

195/1306
15.23.4
That the proposed change shown on Map 6 of CD064 to remove Brooklands Grange Hotel from the Green Belt be not made
Agree



